



\$~84 & 89

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CM(M) 1765/2025**

BPTP LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Mr. Akash
Dalal, Mr. Mohd. Hanzala Reza and
Ms. Jigyasa Sharma, Advocates.

versus

KAMAL KANT SHARMA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kamal Mehta and Ms. Samayra
Jain, Advocates.

89

+ **CM(M) 1770/2025**

BPTP LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Kaushik Poddar, Mr. Akash
Dalal, Mr. Mohd. Hanzala Reza and
Ms. Jigyasa Sharma, Advocates.

versus

CHANDER PRAKASH SHARMA AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Kamal Mehta and Ms. Samayra
Jain, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

11.09.2025

CM APPL. 57245/2025 (exemption) in CM(M) 1765/2025

CM APPL. 57503/2025 (exemption) in CM(M) 1770/2025

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.



CM(M) 1765/2025 & CM APPL. 57244/2025 (stay)
CM(M) 1770/2025 & CM APPL. 57504/2025 (stay)

2. The petitioner has assailed order and judgment dated 08.07.2025 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, whereby the first appeals were partly allowed to the extent of rate of interest enhancement.
3. Learned counsel for respondents appearing on advance intimation accepts notice and strongly objects to maintainability of these petitions on the ground that in view of availability of statutory appeal provision, the present petitions are not maintainable.
4. Accordingly, list these petitions for arguments on 19.01.2026 in Advance List.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 11, 2025/dr