



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CM(M) 1765/2025 & CM APPL. 57244/2025**
BPTP LIMITEDPetitioner

Through: Mr. Manish Sharma, Sr. Advocate
with Ms. Jigyasa Sharma and Ms.
Sargam Aggarwal, Advocates.

versus

KAMAL KANT SHARMA & ANR.Respondents
Through: Mr. Kamal Mehta, Advocate through
VC and Mr. Mohnish Singh,
Advocate along with respondent in
person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER
07.02.2026

%

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 80136/2025 (for stay)

2. The present application has been filed by the petitioner under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking stay of the execution of the final order dated 8th July, 2025 passed by the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission ('**NCDRC**') and all further proceedings arising out of Execution Application thereto.

3. Learned Counsel for the respondents submits that, as on date, an amount of approximately Rs. 32 lakhs, is due and payable by the petitioner. However, learned Counsel for the petitioner has opposed this figure of



amount.

4. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case, and in the interest of justice, the execution of the impugned order dated 8th July, 2025 is stayed, subject to deposit of Rs. 15 lakhs by the petitioner by way of FDR, with auto renewal mode, with the State Commission in its name, within a period of four weeks from today.

5. In the event of failure to deposit the aforesaid amount within the stipulated period, the State Commission shall be at liberty to proceed further in accordance with law.

6. The application stands disposed of in the above terms.

CM(M) 1765/2025

7. A reply has already been filed on behalf of the respondents.

8. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

9. List on 02nd May, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2026/MR/ik